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1 Q: Please state your name and address 

2 A: Cornelius Crane, 1376 Cedar Creek Road Carbondale, IL 62903 

3 Q: In Ameren's Answer to Complainant's Complaint and Statement of 
Affirmative Defenses, Eric Dearmont Denies any wrong doing or that 
Ameren has an "internal control issues", How do you respond to this? 

4 A: In paragraph 3 of that document he denies that Ameren violated an utility 
record keeping obligations or requirements. The regulation states: 

83111. Adm. Code 410.110(a)(4) Meter Records 
a) Each entity shall keep records that contain the following information 
about each service watt-hour meter and var-hour meter the entity owns or 
has in service in this State: 

4) date and place of present or most recent installation (entities that do 
not already retain this information on meters removed from service must 
begin keeping this information starting with all meters installed or removed 
from service after January 1, 2001 ); 

5 In numerous phone conversations (See Complainant's Direct Testimony), 
Ameren customer service representatives state clearly that the meter at my 
home is not listed as being at my home. Ipso facto, Ameren did not know the 
date and place of present or most recent installation. 

6 If Ameren Customer Service representatives do not have accurate and 
competent information with which to serve their customer's then Ameren should 
make it known publicly (perhaps with full page ads over the course many weeks 
in every newspaper in the state of Illinois) that their representatives answering 
the phones at the number posted on our bills may not have accurate or factual 
information about the customer accounts that they are servicing. 



7 In paragraph 4 he denies that Ameren issued an adjusted bill in violation of the 
Commission's rules. I suspect that this is true. But issuing a bill for back meter 
rental for a meter that they denied for over two years was at my property (while 
failing to charge me for the power which flowed through the meter during that 
time) is unsound business practice and antithetical to the spirit of capitalist 
enterprise. It shows a lack of integrity and an insulting sense of arrogance that a 
company cannot accept that they might have made a mistake (a mistake that the 
customer was willing to forgive and move past) and work towards repairing the 
customer relationship without demanding fees for a value that they did not earn. 
In their behavior Ameren of Illinois has harmed the notion of integrity in business 
dealings that is at the foundation of American commerce. They have 
perpetuated the motto of American Capitalism as "Caveat Emptor''. 

8 In paragraph 5 he denies that Ameren has any "internal control issues''. This 
denial appears to be the core of Ameren's corporate problems; they are in denial 
about their "internal control issues" that even their own evidence in this case 
clearly shows. 

9 In Ameren Exhibit 1.1 they show electricity usage that defies logic. In the first 
month of use, 11-10-2008 to 12-12-2008, after they claim to have installed the 
meter (where is the notation of a "new meter" installed with the 00000 reading??) 
they claim that I used 19 kWh and the next month 17 kWh and from there until 
05-08-2009, I use approx. 1 kWh every two days until the date of the May 8, 
2009 storm. On their next reading on 7-14-2009 (a manual reading, while the 
meter was covered by a huge tree) I had used 1115 kWh even though there was 
no power line hooked up to the meter. The next reading on 10-12-2009 they took 
a manual reading of 13198 claiming that I had used 11,981 kWh (again from a 
meter that was covered by a huge fallen tree to which Carla Langan notes in her 
Direct Testimony at line 68, "residence covered in limbs, etc. Cannot get to 
meter. Svc has been down since May 8 storm.") If they do not have any "internal 
control issues", how is it that on August 31, 2009 a field technician is at my 
property noting that "Svc has been down since May 8 storm" and on October 12, 
2009 they took a manual reading of my meter showing that I had used 11,981 
kWh of electricity from July 14, 2009 to October 12, 2009 through the meter in 
question? 

1 O In Ameren Exhibit 1.2 Meter number 98367529 Line 4 they show the meter 
"removed" on 2008-11-10. In line 3 they show the meter "set" on 2012-11-13 at a 
reading of 120. In line 2 they show the meter "updated" and the reading reduced 
to 107. Where is the record of the meter being "set" on April 16, 2010? And 
where did they come up with the meter readings? On April 16, 2010 I was 
present when the meter was installed and noted that it had a reading of 00000. 
When I made my call to Ameren on November 9, 2012 the meter reading was 
107. It appears that Ameren's records showed the meter to have a reading of 
120 on November 11, 2012 but then revised their records to show the actual 
reading of 107. Also, Jodi Cannon's testimony states that the meter in question 



was "removed from the CSS" on December 15, 2009 but I can't find a notation of 
this in the MMS records. Also interesting to note that they don't show a date that 
meter 98368867 was installed at my property. I did not have any power 
interruption from November 2012 to Jan of 1013 but the records seem to show 
that there was not a meter at my property from 11-13-2012 to 1-29-2013. If they 
don't have any "internal control issues", then how is it that they don't have a 
record of the meter being installed on April 16, 2010 or that the service was 
officially "disconnected" on August 31, 2009 even though it was actually 
disconnected on or about May 9, 2009 or that meter 98368867 was installed at 
my property on November 13, 2012? 

11 Also missing from their testimony and not disclosed during discovery is the 
recording of a call that I made to Ameren on August 20, 2010 to alert Ameren to 
the fact that I was receiving electricity through my meter but was not being billed 
for my energy usage (see Verizon Wireless Bill attachment to Complainant's 
Direct Testimony). In that call I informed the Customer Service Representative 
that I was receiving electricity but not getting billed. I was told that there was not 
a meter at my location. I believe that I even gave the meter number to the rep 
who clearly stated that particular meter was NOT at my location. I called on 
another occasion many months later and during that call offered to send them a 
photo via e-mail of the meter and I was told that they could not receive e-mail 
and that the meter number I gave them was definitely not at my location. 

12 I believe that Ameren has copies of those two phone conversations. My belief is 
reinforced by Jodi Cannon's Direct Testimony at line 176 where she states that 
she is unaware of any "relevant calls" that were not provided to the Complainant. 
In Discovery I asked for ALL calls, not just "relevant" calls. I suspect that Ameren 
just didn't "find" these calls or consider them "relevant" since they were extremely 
damaging to their case. My phone records clearly show that I made a call to the 
Ameren Customer Service center at 888/789-2477 on August 20, 2010 at 4:20 
p.m. If Ameren doesn't have any "internal control issues", how is it that a 
customer can call them and inform them that there is a meter providing power 
that is not being billed and they deny this to be the case (and then turn around 
later and bill the customer for back meter charges)? How can one of their reps 
just let a phone call like that go without investigating? And after the second call, 
how does a company justify not investigating when a customer offers to send in a 
photograph of the meter that the rep is saying is not at my location. It is mind
boggling. 

13 Q: Are there any other discrepancies that you noted in the Ameren 
testimony that you received? 

14 A: Yes, in Jodi Cannon's testimony at line 121 she states that "Exhibit 1.1 reflects 
activation", but there is nothing that notes "activation" other than the f<;ict that they 
"restart" their claim that they are taking readings. It is interesting to note that 
according to Ameren, I didn't use ANY electricity from April 16, 2010 until 



January 25, 2011 which doesn't follow the pattern that they show of me using 1 
kWh of electricity every two days. They show me using a few kWh's during the 
next week and then no electricity use for the next year, using 1 kWh on February 
23, 2012. Their records then indicate that I didn't use any electricity again until 
November 3, 2012, 9 months later. I testify that I used 107 kWh of electricity 
from April 16, 2010 to November 13, 2012 when the meter was removed from my 
property and meter 98368867 was installed. But you'll note that Ameren's own 
exhibit 1.1 still shows meter 98367529 still at my location from November 13, 
2012 until Jan 19, 2013 (and they were collecting active meter data during that 
time). Their own records (Exhibit 1.1, page 1) show that they didn't change the 
account number until December 15, 2012 even though the meter was changed 
out on November 13, 2012. 

15 Their records, Exhibit 1.2 page 2, contradict their Exhibit 1.1 in that there is a 1 O 
day discrepancy where no meter appears to be installed at my home. Their 
records indicate that they stopped taking readings of meter 98367529 on January 
19, 2013. But Exhibit 1.2, page 2 shows them installing the meter 98368867 on 
January 29, 2013. I testify that there was NOT a 10 day window where I did not 
have electricity. 

16 Missing from Jodi Cannon's timeline in her testimony is the exact date that meter 
number 98367529 was removed from my property. I testify that it was removed 
on November 13, 2012. If that is the case, based on their own Exhibit 1.1 
Ameren did not keep accurate meter data in violation of Section 410.110 of 83 
Adm. Code: Meter Records, as their records indicate that there were still 
receiving meter readings from that meter even though it was not at my property. 
I also dispute the accuracy of the meter readings from April 16, 201 O until 
November 13, 2012. I am certain that I used 107 kWh of electricity during that 
period while their records indicate that I used 5 kWh's during that period. 

17 Also missing from Jodi Cannon's testimony is any mention of the phone call that I 
made on August 20, 2010 at 4:20 p.m. calling to complain that I was not being 
billed for electricity that I was receiving. I made a complaint to the company that 
was not filed properly according to Section 410.40 (a)(c): Complaints. Evidence 
that I presented shows that a call was made to their company. If they would 
provide a recording of that phone call, I could prove that I made a complaint to 
the company that was not properly filed. 

18 Finally, in regard to Jodi Cannon's testimony beginning at line 187 and ending at 
line 192 is another example of "internal control issues" at Ameren. She claims 
that the source of the problem is an incorrect order being placed. I have to ask, 
how poorly are their records displayed and computer systems utilized that the 
Customer Service Representative couldn't determine that I had two meters at 
one location and one of them was inactive due to the May 8, 2009 storm? One 
account should have shown an active meter and the other an inactive meter due 
to the storm. This isn't rocket science. There should have been plenty of 



notation on the account with the inactive meter. Ms. Cannon notes in her 
testimony that there a complaint filed on that account, that there was an 
investigation in Aug of 2009 to look into the account and its meter. How did this 
employee make this mistake that is the "source" of the problem? And when I 
called in August of 201 Oto complain that I wasn't being billed, how did that rep 
miss all of the notation about this account and not have a "red flag" pop up that 
indicated that there might be an issue that needs to be investigated? 

19 Q: Do you have any other responses to the testimony from Ameren? 

20 A: Yes, I could go on for many more pages of the inaccuracies in their own data. 
But I've already invested far too much time and energy in this affair. Ameren 
handled themselves poorly in this situation and I don't see anything in their 
testimony that indicates they really "get" the problems that led to this fiasco. Jodi 
Cannon indicates at line 46 that company has credited me the full amount in 
"good faith" and in an effort to help resolve this dispute. If the company was 
acting in "good faith" they would have responded to my call on August 20, 2010 
when I tried to be an honest consumer and inform them that I wasn't being billed 
for energy that I was receiving. If they were acting in "good faith" they would 
have responded more positively in January of 2013 when I called to discuss the 
issue with their representatives, including escalating the issue to "supervisors" 
that didn't lift a finger to investigate or listen to a few phone calls from which they 
would have determined that I was doing all that I could to be an honest 
consumer. If they were acting in "good faith" they would have responded more 
positively when they received my informal ICC complaint. If they were acting in 
"good faith" Eric Dearmon! would have ended this immediately after listening to 
the phone calls when I asked him to during our initial conversation in May of 
2013. If they were acting in "good faith" Eric Dearmon! would have offered to 
refund the inappropriate charges and my $95 costs to retrieve past bills from 
Verizon Wireless when he called me to offer his sincere apology for the way that 
I was treated by Ameren back in June. Ameren only began acting in "good faith" 
when they realized that I wasn't going to back down even though this process 
was arduous and time consuming. I have more than 60 hours of my time wasted 
trying to get fair treatment from Ameren for a problem that they created for which 
I will not be reimbursed. I've got money invested in postage and fuel for which I 
will not be reimbursed. I don't know how much time and money they wasted on 
their lawyers. But all they had to do was show a little "good faith" back in 
January of this year and apologize to me for their errors and refund $214.37 to 
resolve this. I suspect that Ameren spent over $2,500.00 to fight my simple 
complaint requesting fair treatment for an error that they made. This is what's 
wrong with American business today. 
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